

Nos. 03-334; 03-343

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SHAFIQ RASUL, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

GEORGE W. BUSH, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

FAWZI KHALID ABDULLAH FAHAD AL ODAH, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*,
HON. NATHANIEL R. JONES, HON. ABNER J.
MIKVA, HON. WILLIAM A. NORRIS, HON.
STEPHEN M. ORLOFSKY, HON. H. LEE SAROKIN,
HON. HAROLD R. TYLER, JR., CONRAD K.
HARPER, DEBORAH L. RHODE AND JEROME J.
SHESTACK IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DAVID J. BRADFORD
Counsel of Record
STEVEN MCMAHON ZELLER
WINSTON O. HUFF
MATTHEW T. ALBAUGH
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
One IBM Plaza
Chicago, Illinois 60611
(312) 222-9350

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. THE DECISION OF THE COURT BELOW IS
CONTRARY TO THE RULE OF LAW AND
IGNORES THE PURPOSES OF THE GREAT
WRIT IN PROTECTING THE RULE OF LAW..... 4

 A. The Decision Below Is Contrary to the Rule of
 Law 4

 B. The Writ of Habeas Corpus Provides
 Petitioners with Judicial Review of Executive
 Branch Detentions 8

II. PROVIDING PETITIONERS DUE PROCESS
WILL NOT INTERFERE WITH LEGITIMATE
MILITARY INTERESTS10

III. NO POLICY OR PRECEDENT WARRANTS THE
DENIAL OF BASIC DUE PROCESS RIGHTS TO
CITIZENS OF FRIENDLY NATIONS
IMPRISONED BY AND IN A TERRITORY
UNDER THE EXCLUSIVE JURISDICTION AND
CONTROL OF THE GOVERNMENT.....15

TABLE OF CONTENTS - *Continued*

A. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Extends
Johnson Beyond Its Proper Holding and Fails
to Reconcile Conflicting Opinions Affording
Rights to Nonresident Aliens in Territories
Outside the “Ultimate Sovereignty” of the
United States.....16

B. The Court Should Reverse the Court of Appeals’
Decision and Uphold the Judiciary’s Power to
Review the Unilateral Actions of the Executive
Branch in Recognition of the Due Process
Clause’s Flexible Application.....18

CONCLUSION21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Al Odah v. United States</i> , 321 F.3d 1134 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>Balzac v. Porto Rico</i> , 258 U.S. 298 (1922)	17
<i>Brown v. Allen</i> , 344 U.S. 443 (1953).....	11
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 12 U.S. (8 Cranch) 110 (1814).....	12
<i>Delima v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 1 (1901).....	17
<i>Downes v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 244 (1901).....	8
<i>Duncan v. Kahanamoku</i> , 327 U.S. 304 (1946)	12
<i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676 (1990)	17
<i>Ex parte Bollman</i> , 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 75 (1807).....	6
<i>Ex parte Merryman</i> , 17 F. Cas. 144 (Cir. Ct. Md. 1861) (No. 9,487)	9
<i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 2 (1866).....	10, 12
<i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942).....	10, 13, 14
<i>Ex parte Watkins</i> , 28 U.S. (3 Pet.) 193 (1830).....	8
<i>Greenholtz v. Inmates of Nev. Penal & Corr. Complex</i> , 442 U.S. 1 (1979)	19
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	18
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950)	17
<i>Juda v. United States</i> , 6 Cl. Ct. 441 (1984).....	18
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963).....	11
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 584 F. Supp. 1406 (N.D. Cal. 1984).....	14
<i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982).....	19
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	6
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993)	5
<i>Parisi v. Davidson</i> , 405 U.S. 34 (1972).....	12
<i>Ralpho v. Bell</i> , 569 F.2d 607 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	18
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957).....	19
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	6
<i>Sterling v. Constantin</i> , 287 U.S. 378 (1932).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Bin Laden</i> , No.98-Cr-1023, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 719 (S.D.N.Y. Jan.25, 2001) ...	20
<i>United States v. Bollman</i> , 24 F. Cas. 1189 (C.C.D.C. 1807) (No. 14,622).....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Husband R. (Roach)</i> , 453 F.2d 1054 (5th Cir. 1971)	18
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 106 U.S. 196 (1882)	14
<i>United States v. Robel</i> , 389 U.S. 258 (1967).....	10
<i>United States v. Tiede</i> , 86 F.R.D. 227 (U.S. Ct. Berlin 1979).....	18
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	10, 14
Statutes	
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 9, cl. 2	9, 11
Micellaneous	
3 William Blackstone, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND.....	8
American College of Trial Lawyers, <i>Report on Military Commissions for the Trial of Terrorists</i> (Mar. 2003)	16
<i>Developments in the Law – Federal Habeas Corpus</i> , 83 HARV. L. REV. 1038 (1970)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - *Continued*

Diane P. Wood, <i>The Rule of Law in Times of Stress</i> , 70 U. CHI. L. REV. 455 (2003)	4
James W. Torke, <i>What Is this Thing Called the Rule of Law?</i> , 34 IND. L. REV. 1445 (2001)	19
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833)	9
Richard H. Fallon, Jr., “ <i>The Rule of Law</i> ” as a <i>Concept in Constitutional Discourse</i> , 97 COLUM. L. REV. 1 (1997)	5
THE FEDERALIST NO. 47 (James Madison).....	5
THE FEDERALIST NO. 48 (James Madison).....	12
